

SC15-774

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAN SOWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PROPERTY APPRAISER OF BAY COUNTY,
FLORIDA; MARSHALL STRANBURG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Appellants,

v.

PANAMA COMMONS L.P.,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case No. 1D14-1671

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
MARSHALL STRANBURG**

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com
william.stafford@myfloridalegal.com
osvaldo.vazquez@myfloridalegal.com

ALLEN WINSOR (FBN 16295)
Solicitor General

WILLIAM H. STAFFORD (FBN 70394)
Senior Assistant Attorney General

OSVALDO VAZQUEZ (FBN 70995)
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Executive Director Stranburg

RECEIVED, 08/31/2015 11:28:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... iii
ARGUMENT1
 I. Panama Commons Cannot Show that the 2013 Amendment Was
 Unconstitutionally Retroactive.2
 II. The Court Should Hold that Panama Commons Did Not Qualify for a Tax
 Exemption Under the Pre-Amendment Statute.10
CONCLUSION.....15
Certificate of Service16
Certificate of Compliance17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 645 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1994).....	9
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	4
<i>City of Naples v. Conboy</i> , 182 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1965).....	2
<i>City of Tampa v. Tampa Shipbuilding. & Eng’g Co.</i> , 186 So. 411 (Fla. 1939).....	15
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....	2
<i>Crocker v. Pleasant</i> , 778 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>E. Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 455 So. 2d. 311 (Fla. 1984).....	2
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	8
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Martin</i> , 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005).....	13
<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Hous. by Vogue, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 403 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	4
<i>In re Holder</i> , 945 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 2006).....	10
<i>Koile v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006).....	13
<i>Korash v. Mills</i> , 263 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 1972).....	3
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	9

<i>R.A.M. of S. Fla., Inc. v. WCI Cmties., Inc.</i> , 869 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	3, 5
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	4
<i>Straughn v. Camp</i> , 293 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1974).....	2, 4, 14
<i>TEDC/Shell City, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 690 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	6, 8, 9

Statutes

§ 196.192, Fla. Stat.	15
§ 196.195, Fla. Stat.	11, 12, 13, 14
§ 196.1961, Fla. Stat.	15
§ 196.1978, Fla. Stat.	1, 12, 13
§ 196.1987, Fla. Stat.	15

Other Authorities

House Final Bill Analysis, CS/CS/HB 437, May 30, 2013	7
Mary Shanklin, <i>Orlando Developers to Lose Tax Break</i> , Orlando Sentinel, May 9, 2013.....	1
Ronald R. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>2 Treatise in Constitutional Law</i> (5th ed. 2012)	7
Susan T. Martin, <i>Florida Builders’ Rich Tax Loophole Hurts Local Governments</i> , Tampa Bay Times, Dec. 15, 2012.....	1
